
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Videoconference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 9 July 2020 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

Manon George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCWLC@senedd.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting:  13.00 - 13.30  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of the COVID 19 

outbreak on the heritage sector, museums and archives 

(13:30 - 14:45) (Pages 1 - 17)  

 

David Anderson, National Museum Wales 

Pedr ap Llwyd, The National Library of Wales 

Justin Albert, Director for Wales, National Trust 

Andrew White, Director of Wales, Heritage Lottery Fund 

3 Paper(s) to note 

   

3.1 Correspondence with the Welsh Government on support for local media 

 (Pages 18 - 23)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for remainder of the meeting 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

5 Private debrief 

(14:45 - 15:00)   

6 Inquiry into the effect of COVID 19 on creative arts: discussion of 

draft report 

(15:00-15:30) (Pages 24 - 43)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



 

Inquiry into Covid-19 & its 

impact on Heritage Industries 

 

The National Trust in Wales exists to care for special places in Wales so that they can be enjoyed by 

everyone, for ever. We place great importance on the conservation, management and enjoyment of the 

natural and historic environment both within and beyond our boundaries. We are the guardian of 18 of Wales’s 

finest castles, houses, gardens and industrial sites alongside 157 miles of coastline and 46,000 hectares of 

land. We currently have six thousand volunteers, two-hundred thousand National Trust members live in 

Wales, and we welcomed 1.8 million visitors to our pr
[...]
 a fieldwork section and an archival section, one creating new 

archaeological and architectural records and one making them available to the public as part of the 

publicly accessible National Monuments Record for Wales. 

The impact of Covid-19 on our work has so far been minimal. The fieldwork team have not been able 

to undertake the work that they would normally expect to do at this time of year (especially aerial 

photographic work, recording buildings due for demolition (such as the Mold Civic Centre and 

Wrexham Police Station) and monitoring coastal erosion and recording newly exposed archaeology) 

but they have been busy writing up the results of past fieldwork (one result of which has been the 

extensive media coverage for our aerial photographic discoveries as a result of the 2018 drought, 

which have been featured in The Times, the Waitrose magazine, BBC Wales and Heno in the last two 

weeks). 

Our archival section has if anything been busier than usual, partly because we have seen a large 

number of enquiries from academics using lockdown to write up their own research, from historians 

writing local and family histories and from planning consultants undertaking environmental impact 

surveys to support future development proposals. Because so much of the archive is now digitised or 

born-digital, we have been able to provide a ‘business as usual’ service with staff working from 

home. The only exception to this relates to archives that have yet to be digitised, such as a recently 

acquired aerial photographic collection. 

Throughout the lockdown period, I have participated in fortnightly meetings in which the chief 

executives of arm’s length bodies have reported on their response to the pandemic to the Welsh 

Government Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language, the Deputy  Minister for 

Culture, Sport and Tourism and senior civil servants in the Culture, Sport and Tourism Division. They 

have sought to understan
[...]
or.  
 
Will the Business Rates holiday be extended to local media?  
 
The Welsh Government package of support in response to the COVID-19 outbreak includes 
more than £350m to help businesses with their non-domestic rates bills during this financial 
year.  The Welsh Government recognises that not all businesses will benefit from the rates 
relief and grant support being provided.  The package has been designed to be affordable 
within the available funding.  To ensure clarity and consistency in administering the schemes, 
there are no plans to amend the eligibility criteria.  
 
The Welsh Government will continue to work with the sector in Wales in response to the 
impact of the COVID-19 crisis and as we move towards recovery.  
 
I thank the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee for raising these issues 
and for its commitment to advocating the issues facing local media in Wales.  
 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Diwylliant, Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth 
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism  

Pack Page 24



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 24

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of the COVID 19 outbreak on the heritage sector, museums and archives
	Paper from the National Trust
	Response from Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales

	3.1 Correspondence with the Welsh Government on support for local media
	2020 05 29 letter to Welsh Government on local media
	DET188420 - En

	6 Inquiry into the effect of COVID 19 on creative arts: discussion of draft report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 9 July 2020 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 17.10

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6408 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Helen Mary Jones MS (Temporary Chair) 

Mick Antoniw MS 

John Griffiths MS 

Carwyn Jones MS 

David Melding MS 

Witnesses: 

Justin Albert, National Trust 

David Anderson, National Museum Wales 

Pedr ap Llwyd, National Library of Wales 

Andrew White, National Lottery Heritage Fund 

Committee Staff: 

Manon George (Clerk) 

Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 COVID-19: Evidence session on the impact of the COVID 19 outbreak 

on the heritage sector, museums and archives  

Members asked questions on the impact of COVID-19 of the National Trust, National 

Library for Wales, National Museum Wales and National Lottery Heritage Fund. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Correspondence with the Welsh Government on support for local media  

Members noted the paper. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for remainder of the meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

5 Private debrief  

Members agreed to publish a short report on the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak on 

heritage, museums and archives.   

6 Inquiry into the effect of COVID 19 on creative arts: discussion of draft 

report  

Members agreed to update the draft report to reflect the recent announcement of 

additional funding for the sector. 


